
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 

 

POLICE NO. : 16-020323 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439950 

OCN : W0010348 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

ANTOINE L. ELLIS  )  

420 Potter Ave. ) CASE NO. 1716-CR02591-01 

Kansas City, MO - 64120 )  

DOB: 07/28/1986 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

INDICTMENT 
 

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, September Term, 

2019. In Division Number 10 thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as Criminal 

Division A.   
 

Count I. Statutory Rape 1st Degree - Sexual Intercourse with a Person Less than 14 Years 

Old (566.032-001Y19951116.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 566.032, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Rape in the First 

Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime 
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about or between June 14, 
2014 and January 31, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly 
had sexual intercourse with ., a child less than fourteen years old. 

 
Statutory rape in the first degree or an attempt to commit statutory rape in the first degree is 

a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not 
less than five years, unless in the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury on any 
person, displays a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument in a threatening manner, subjects the 
victim to sexual intercourse or deviate sexual intercourse with more than one person, or the victim 
is less than twelve years of age in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life 
imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years. 
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Count II. Statutory Rape 1st Degree - Sexual Intercourse with a Person Less than 14 Years 

Old (566.032-001Y19951116.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 566.032, RSMo, committed the Felony of Statutory Rape in the First 

Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime 
supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about or between January 1, 
2016 and January 31, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly 
had sexual intercourse with ., a child less than fourteen years old. 

 
Statutory rape in the first degree or an attempt to commit statutory rape in the first degree is 

a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not 
less than five years, unless in the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury on any 
person, displays a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument in a threatening manner, subjects the 
victim to sexual intercourse or deviate sexual intercourse with more than one person, or the victim 
is less than twelve years of age in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life 
imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years. 

. 

Count III. Enticement of a Child (actor is 21 Years of Age or Older and Child is Less than 

15 Years of Age) (566.151-001Y20066410.0)  
 

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 566.151, RSMo, committed the Felony of Enticement of a Child, punishable 
upon conviction under Section 566.151, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 
217.735, RSMo, in that on or about or between January 1, 2016 and March 23, 2016, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, who was twenty-one years of age or older, enticed 

., who was less than fourteen years of age, by sending sexually explicit text messages to 
 and the defendant did so for the purpose of engaging in sexual conduct with a person less than 

fourteen years of age and defendant has previously pleaded guilty to or been found guilty of an 
offense contained in Chapter 566, RSMo, in that on or about September 10, 2007, defendant pled 
guilty to the crime of Statutory Rape-1st Degree-Sexual Intercourse with a Person Less than 14 Yrs 
Old { Felony Unclassified RSMo: 566.032 } in the St. Charles, Missouri Circuit Court. 

 
The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of enticement of a child is a term of 

imprisonment not less than five years and not more than thirty years. 
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Wherefore this Indictment supersedes any Complaint, Information, or Indictment previously 
filed in the Associate Circuit Court. 

 
 

TRUE BILL 

 

 

_______________________________ 

FOREPERSON 

 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  

 FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON,  

 STATE OF MISSOURI, by 
 
 
 _________________________________________ 
   
 
Received this  ____ day of  , 2019. 

 

 

☐ WARRANT TO ISSUE.  BAIL SET AT $ ________________________. 

 

☒ SUMMONS TO ISSUE.  BOND TO REMAIN AS PREVIOUSLY SET.  SPECIAL  

   CONDITIONS SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT. 

 

 

 ______________________________________  

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  PO William D. Campbell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.     

     
     

5.  DET Timothy M. Perry, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
6.  DET Roger B. Stickler, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
7.    

   










